equity instrument. The Company concluded that the Q2 2021 Derecognition entry should have resulted in an increase to APIC with no impact to the
accumulated deficit as of June 30, 2021. In addition, the Derecognition entry should not have reduced the net loss attributable to common stockholders
and the related impact to loss per share for the six months ended June 30, 2021.

Therefore, the Company, in consultation with its audit committee and the Company’s management, concluded that its previously issued unaudited
condensed consolidated financial statements for the period as of June 30, 2021 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2021 should be restated
because of a misinterpretation of the technical accounting guidance with respect to the accounting for the Company’s temporary equity and should no
longer be relied upon.

Effect of the Restatement

The following table summarizes the effect of the restatement on the affected financial statement line items within the previously reported interim
financial statements as of the date, and for the periods, indicated:

in thousands (except per share data)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2021

Additional paid-in capital   $ 797,263   $ 960,595   $ 1,757,858
Accumulated deficit   (380,275)   (960,595)   (1,340,870)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the six months
ended June 30, 2021

Adjustment to redemption value on Convertible Preferred Stock   $ —   $(1,011,726)   $(1,011,726)
Net Loss attributable to common stockholders   (190,269)   (1,011,726)   (1,201,995)

Net loss per share for the six months ended June 30, 2021
Net loss per share of Class A common stock – basic and diluted   $ (2.93)   $ (15.59)   $ (18.52)
Net loss per share of Class B common stock – basic and diluted   (2.93)   (15.59)   (18.52)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for six months
ended June 30, 2021

Non-cash activities:
Change in redemption value of Convertible Preferred Stock   $ —   $ 1,011,726   $ 1,011,726

Other Immaterial Revision to Condensed Consolidated Statement of Temporary Equity and Stockholders’ Deficit

The Company has revised the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Temporary Equity and Stockholders’ Deficit as of June 30, 2020 to reflect a
clerical error resulting in the omission in the financial statement of 482,125 shares of Class A common stock related to restricted stock awards which